
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northampton Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee will be 
held in theThe Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Tuesday 2 August 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 18) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 7th June 2022 and 5th 
July 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Deputations/Public Addresses  

 

6.  List of Current Appeals/Inquiries (Pages 19 - 20) 

 

Planning Applications (Addendum attached – Page 21) 

 

a)   WNN/2021/0159 - Demolition of existing dwelling at no 351 Kettering Road and 
replacement with part single, part two and part three storey extension to 
Rathgar Care Home together with parking and access alterations and 
associated works including alterations to boundary treatments. Rathgar Care 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

Home, 349 Kettering Road (Pages 23 - 42) 

b)   WNN/2022/0104 - Change of use of single dwelling to 4 no. apartments (part 
retrospective), including top floor rear extension, single storey ground floor 
rear extension and expansion of basement, with new light well to rear and low 
level windows to front, additional internal alterations and rear external door. 46 
Abington Avenue (Pages 43 - 54) 

c)   WNN/2022/0152 - Conversion of First and Second Floors to 31no Apartments. 34 
- 34A Gold Street (Pages 55 - 70) 

8.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Should Members decide not to make a de
[...]
ilable 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Arrangements for Speaking 
It is necessary to register with Democratic Services no later than midday on the last working 
day before the Committee. This applies to all speakers, including Ward Councillors.  
Speakers are required to indicate whether they will be speaking against or in support of an 
application. 
 
Speakers may register by telephone, email, or by writing, using the contact details below. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775036776 
Email: publicspeaking@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Square 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Muna Cali 

Councillor Nazim Choudary 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 

Officers: Shaun Robson (Interim Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
141. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Connolly, Flavell, and 
Beardsworth. 
 

142. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Z Smith advised of a predetermination in respect of items 7b, 7c, 7d, 7e, 
and 7f, and stated that she would speak on these items and leave the room for the 
remainder of the discussion and the vote. 
 

143. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2022 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

144. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair introduced Shaun Robson, Interim Development Manager, to the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair advised that item 7a had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 June 2022 
 

 
145. Deputations/Public Addresses  

 
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
WNN/2022/0053 
Danielle Stone 
Paul Hanson 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
WNN/2022/0181 
Anna Rittler 
Danielle Stone 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
WNN/2022/0225 
Danielle Stone 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
WNN/2022/0381 
Danielle Stone 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
WNN/2022/0392 
Danielle Stone 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Kim Opszala 
 

146. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
The Development Management Team Leader submitted a List of Current Appeals 
and Inquiries. An appeal relating to 31 Connaught Street which had been determined 
by officers under delegated powers was dismissed on concentration grounds; the 
concentration of HMOs in a 50m radius would be 12.5% if the application was 
allowed and so was dismissed by the Inspector. An appeal relating to 87 Earl Street 
was dismissed by the Inspector; they agreed with the offi
[...]

There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 12



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Clark 

Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
 

Officers: Shaun Robson (Interim Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Chris Wentworth (Principal Planning Officer) 
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Choudary. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Z Smith advised of a predetermination in respect of item 7f and stated that 
she would speak on the item and leave the room for the remainder of the discussion 
and the vote. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2022 would be brought to the following 
meeting. 
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that items 7c (WNN/2022/0307) and 7f (WNN/2022/0448) were 
called in by councillors who had not registered to speak before the deadline, so the 
applications were withdrawn from the agenda and would be determined by officers in 
accordance with the Council’s scheme of delegations. 
 

5. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 

Page 13



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 5 July 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
WNN/2021/0699 
Helen Marks 
 
WNN/2021/096
[...]
irement in place. It 
was anticipated that an attenuation and drainage management plan would be 
forthcoming as part of the condition requirements of the outline consent. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
Councillor Z Smith proposed, and Councillor Russell seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and was unanimously declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report with an amendment to Condition 5 to include reference to external 
lighting with regard to biodiversity considerations. 
 

9. WNN/2022/0307 - First floor extension over existing garage and utility, part two 
storey and single storey rear extension and porch extension including garden 
extension. 26 Tanfield Lane  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

10. WNN/2022/0326 - Single storey side extension. 149 Birchfield Road  
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report to the Committee which sought 
approval for the construction of a single storey side/rear extension which would fill the 
gap between the outrigger and the common boundary with the neighbouring property. 
Materials used would match the existing building and there were no objections 
received in respect of the application. Whilst the proposed extension would have 
some overbearing visual impact on the neighbouring property, it was considered that 
the amended design with a lean to roof would help shift the mass away from the 
common boundary. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 

Page 16



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 5 July 2022 
 

Councillor Clark proposed, and Councillor Dyball seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and was unanimously declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

[...]
rea. 
 
After addressing the Committee, Councillor Z Smith left the room for the remainder of 
the item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the government had not provided 
guidance relating to space standards for 1 bed apartments over 3 floors but when 
taken as a whole, those flats did meet the nationally described space standards. He 
further confirmed that following amendments to the scheme, Northamptonshire Fire & 
Rescue Service had made no comment on the application. 

Page 17



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 5 July 2022 
 

 
Members discussed the report and commented that they would have preferred to see 
an application for 4 apartments, but it was acknowledged that a decision must be 
made on the application before them. 
 
Councillor Lane proposed, and Councillor Dyball seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and was declared carried with 3 votes for, 2 votes against and 3 
abstentions. The Chair cast the deciding vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

13. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 18



Planning Service – Northampton Area 
 
Assistant Director Economic Growth & Regeneration: Jim Newton 

 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 2nd August 2022 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application No. DEL/PC Description Decision 

N/2021/0363 

APP/W2845/W/21/3288251 

DEL Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to Children's Home (Use Class C2) 
to accommodate a maximum of 3no children (8-18 years old) at 29 Colonial Drive 

AWAITED 

N/2021/0471 

APP/W2845/H/21/3280283 

DEL Installation of 48 Sheet Digital Advertisement on North Elevation at Waterloo House, 21 
Market Square 

DISMISSED 

WNN/2021/0124 

APP/W2845/W/21/3287463 

DEL Conversion o
[...]
v.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Addendum to Agenda Items 
TUESDAY 2nd August 2022 

 

7. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

Item 7a : WNN/2021/0159 
Demolition of existing dwelling at no 351 Kettering Road and replacement with part single, 
part two and part three storey extension to Rathgar Care Home together with parking and 
access alterations and associated works including alterations to boundary treatments 
Rathgar Care Home , 349 Kettering Road 

No update. 

 

Item 7b : WNN/2022/0104 
Change of use of single dwelling to 4 no. apartments (part retrospective), including top floor 
rear extension, single storey ground floor rear extension and expansion of basement, with 
new light well to rear and low level windows to front, additional internal alterations and 
rear external door 
46 Abington Avenue 

No update. 
 

Item 7c : WNN/2022/0152 
Conversion of First and Second Floors to 31no Apartments 
34 - 34A Gold Street  

No update. 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



  Planning Committee Report 

 
 
Committee Date:  2nd August 2022 
 
Application Number: WNN/2021/0159 
 
Location:    Rathgar Care Home , 349 Kettering Road, Northampton 
 
Development: Demolition of existing dwelling at no 351 Kettering Road 

and replacement with part single, part two and part three 
storey extension to Rathgar Care Home together with 
parking and access alterations and associated works 
including alterations to boundary treatments            

 

 
Applicant:    Rathgar Care Home Ltd    
 
Agent:    Smith Jenkins Ltd            
 
Case Officer:   Christopher Wentworth  
 

 
Ward:     Boothville and Parklands Unitary Ward   
     

 
Referred By:   Councillor M Hallam 
 
Reason for Referral:  Overdevelopment and Impact on Amenity 
    
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
as set out below with delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Pl
[...]
esult in adverse significant changes to the parking in the area and that 
a refusal on highway grounds could not be upheld. It is therefore considered that 
there are no unacceptable impacts on the highway network for safety arising from this 
proposal. 

 
 Waste and Recycling 
 
8.24 There is an existing rear garden where bins can be stored as indicated on the 

submitted plans within a new bin store structure, and there are means of accessing 

Page 50



the rear garden from all the apartments. As such, satisfactory bin storage can be 
provided for both apartments in accordance with Policies S10 and H1 of the JCS. 

 
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
8.25 The development is not CIL liable due to the scale of development proposed. 
 
9 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The scale of the proposed extensions are considered appropriate in the locality and 

would not result in over development of the plot or unacceptable impact on 
neighbouring amenity. Subject to a matching material condition the extensions would 
be acceptable additions. Furthermore, the provision of the extensions would enable a 
sufficiently sized apartments to be provided in accordance with the current national 
space standards resulting in the betterment of existing and future occupiers which is 
supported. As such, the proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 
10 RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 Approve, subject to conditions. 
 
11 CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
 Time Limit 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 Approved Plans 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: N457-101B, N457-102, N457-001. 
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the planning 
 application. 
 
 Materials Extension 
 
3. The externa
[...]
and use and would bring the vacant 

upper floors of this building located in the Town Centre and Conservation Area back 
into use.  The proposal would not have a significant adverse impact upon the highway 
system, neighbour amenity and the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area or heritage assets. Furthermore, the provision of affordable housing, and 
contributions towards healthcare, training and public open space along with the 
provision of new dwellings within a sustainable, town centre location, therefore 
meeting the aims of the CAAP and contributing towards meeting a housing need in 
the area and the Council’s five-year housing supply, are all positive aspects to the 
proposal. On this basis it is considered that the proposal is therefore in general 
conformity with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework; Policies 
BN5, H1 and S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy; and Policies 1 
and 16 of the Northampton Central Area Action Plan. 

 
11 RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1 The proposed development is recommended for approval subject to the conditions 

set out below with delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Place and Economy 
to approve any amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary and subject to 
the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the obligations as set out 
in the Executive Summary of this report. 

 
 Time Limit 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
 years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 Approved Plans  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
 following approved plans: ASM-21-E3-001, ASM-21-E3-061, ASM-21-E3-060, ASM-
 21-E3-062, ASM-21-E3-063, ASM-21-E3-005b, ASM-21-E3-003b, ASM-21-E3-004b. 

Page 65



 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the
[...]
with part single, part two and part three storey extension to Rathgar Care Home together with parking and access alterations and associated works including alterations to boundary treatments. Rathgar Care Home, 349 Kettering Road
	7b WNN/2022/0104 - Change of use of single dwelling to 4 no. apartments (part retrospective), including top floor rear extension, single storey ground floor rear extension and expansion of basement, with new light well to rear and low level windows to front, additional internal alterations and rear external door. 46 Abington Avenue
	7c WNN/2022/0152 - Conversion of First and Second Floors to 31no Apartments. 34 - 34A Gold Street



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 2 August 2022 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Muna Cali 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
 

Officers: Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader)  
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
14. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choudary, Dyball, Russell, 
and Z Smith. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7th June 2022 and 5th July 2022 were agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

17. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

18. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the members of the public and Ward Councillors listed below were granted 
leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2021/0159 
Councillor Hallam 
Irene Painter 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

Helen Reay 
Jennie Harris 
  
WNN/2022/0104 
Councillor Purser 
Sally Stroman 
 

19. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
The Development Management Team Leader submitted a List of Current Appeals 
and Inquiries and explained that at the time of writing the report, 4 decisions had 
been made by the Inspector. An application in respect of 21 Market Square was 
refused under delegated powers, with officers concluding that the proposal would 
look incongruous given its prominent position within the Conservation Area and 
proximity to listed buildings. The Inspector agreed with the officer’s decision and 
stated that the application would have an unacceptable impact on heritage assets. An 
application in respect of a residential development for 8 flats on an existing car park 
on Hazelwood Road was not determined within the 8-week timescale; this was a 
resubmission that was similar to a previous application which was refused under 
delegated powers for reasons of design and scale, the impact on existing and 
proposed residential amenity and parking layout. The appeal was against non-
determination of the application. The Inspector agreed with the officer’s original 
reasons for refusal with the exception of impact on parking/highways and dismissed 
the appeal, finding that the proposal would fail to enhance and preserve the 
conservation area and would adversely impact on existing/proposed residential 
amenity. An appeal relating to 34 Abington Street was allowed by the Inspector; the 
retrospective application for an electric solid shutter and new shopfront was refused 
under delegated powers due to the impact on the character of the area and nearby 
Conservation Area and listed buildings on Fish Street.  However the Inspector 
disagreed and concluded that the shop had a closer relationship with the retail 
character of properties on Abington Street, and considering the value of items stored 
in the shop window, despite not being perforated as required by the Council’s 
shopfront guidance, on balance the shutters were appropriate for security reasons. 
The Inspector added that this permission should not be seen as precedence for 
approval of similar applications for solid shutters in the area. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

20. WNN/2021/0159 - Demolition of existing dwelling at no 351 Kettering Road and 
replacement with part single, part two and part three storey extension to 
Rathgar Care Home together with parking and access alterations and 
associated works including alterations to boundary treatments. Rathgar Care 
Home, 349 Kettering Road  
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented the report which sought 
approval for the demolition of an existing dwelling and replacement with part single, 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

part 2, and part 3 storey extensions to Rathgar Care Home together with parking and 
access alterations and associated works, including alterations to the boundary 
treatments. The Committee heard that following deferral from 4th May 2022 Planning 
Committee, discussions had taken place with local residents in respect of parking, 
trees and refuse storage in particular and the applicant had advised that the scale of 
development and the number of bedrooms could not be further reduced, or the 
development would no longer be commercially viable. It was also explained that the 
design of the development was necessary to ensure that there was level access 
throughout the building. The existing access to the property would be widened to 6m; 
this was secured by a condition. 10 parking spaces would be provided, including 1 
disabled space and 1 EV charging point; these provisions were also secured by a 
condition. It was noted that Highways had raised parking concerns, however the 
application had been assessed against the current parking provision of which there 
was an existing shortfall, and the parking provision would be doubled along with the 
number of rooms in the care home. This was taken into account by officers, along 
with the site’s sustainable urban location. Refuse storage for 2 Euro bins was 
proposed to the rear of the property and 1, which would be used for clinical waste, 
was proposed to be kept at the front of the property. The trees bordering the 
application site and neighbouring property would be retained and certain windows on 
the upper floors of the side elevations would be obscure glazed to ensure no 
overlooking to the neighbouring property. The side extension would be set further 
back than the existing property and an additional storey added; due to the distance of 
any clear glazed windows from the neiqhbouring boundaries any overlooking was not 
considered sufficiently severe to warrant refusal. The principle of development was 
considered acceptable, the development would provide specialist accommodation 
and add to the Council’s 5 year housing supply and contribute to an identified 
housing need. In respect of concerns around noise, it was noted that Environmental 
Health had raised no objections to the application subject to the submission of a 
construction management plan. 
  
Councillor Hallam, in his capacity as a Ward Member for Boothville & Parklands, 
spoke against the application and thanked those that took part in talks following the 
application’s deferment in May but noted that the only change was to retain the trees 
bordering the properties. He stated that the residents of the neighbouring property did 
not want commercial waste stored by their garden and said that the developer was 
“shoehorning” housing into a footprint that was too small. 
  
Irene Painter, the owner of the neighbouring property, spoke against the application 
and highlighted comments that she made at the previous Planning Committee in 
relation to the trees and existing highways issues. She also stated that the planning 
officer agreed that that the ambient atmosphere in the garden of her property would 
be damaged with bins at the rear of the care home and noted that a smaller care 
home nearby had more bins than were proposed for this development. 
  
In response to a question, Mrs Painter confirmed that the proposed 2 storey 
extension would be 2-3m from her side patio door. 
  
Helen Reay, a local resident, spoke against the application and voiced concerns 
around the scale of the proposal, the building extending beyond the existing building 
line, refuse storage, the lack of amenities and highways and parking issues. She 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

stated that too few changes had been made to the proposal following further 
consultation, that the neighbouring property would be severely overlooked by the 
development and noted that the Police had recommended that the bins be kept at the 
front of the property. 
  
Jennie Harris, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application 
and commented that the development was an important contribution towards the 
current under-provision of care homes. She noted that the applicant had fulfilled its 
obligation to carry out further consultations, having done so on 10th May and 22nd 
June 2022. She advised that the scale of the proposal was needed to ensure that the 
development remained viable and noted that officers had found the proposal 
acceptable. She further noted that the proposal would contribute to the Council’s 5-
year housing supply and provide a number of employment opportunities. 
  
In response to questions, Ms Harris confirmed that the portacabin that was onsite 
was not part of the application and would be removed in due course. The bin 
proposed to be kept at the front of the property would be used for clinical waste; there 
were 3 bins on the property currently, however 1 was not in use. Regarding parking, 
Ms Harris explained that the shortfall would be the same as it currently was. The 
parking spaces had been designed to allow for maximum manoeuvrability and cycle 
storage was also proposed; there was none on the site currently. A travel plan was 
also proposed as part of the application. Ms Harris confirmed that the waste would be 
collected by a private waste collector and not the Council’s contractors. She 
explained that the application had been amended to provide 17 rooms; this was a 
reduction from 20 and could not go any lower due to viability constraints. All other 
options had been considered. A flat level was required throughout the development 
due to access to fire escapes. 
  
Members discussed the application and made the following observations and 
comments: 

       Highways and Police concerns had not been sufficiently addressed 
       The application seemed like an overdevelopment and was not sympathetic to 

the neighbouring property 
       The bins proposed to be kept at the rear of the property were in the wrong 

place, they should all be kept at the front. 
  
There was no proposer to accept the officer recommendation. 
  
Councillor King proposed and Councillor Beardsworth seconded that the application 
be refused against the officer recommendation for reasons of parking/highways 
impact, design, overdevelopment, impact on amenity and refuse storage. This was 
put to a vote and was unanimously declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be REFUSED contrary to the officer recommendation on the 
grounds of parking/highways, impact, design, overdevelopment, impact on amenity, 
and refuse storage with delegated authority to the Chair and Assistant Director of 
Place and Economy to agree the detailed refusal reasons. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

21. WNN/2022/0104 - Change of use of single dwelling to 4 no. apartments (part 
retrospective), including top floor rear extension, single storey ground floor 
rear extension and expansion of basement, with new light well to rear and low 
level windows to front, additional internal alterations and rear external door. 46 
Abington Avenue  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which sought approval for a 
change of use from single dwelling to 4 apartments including top floor rear extension 
to provide a bedroom, single storey ground floor rear extension to provide a bedroom 
and bathroom, expansion of the basement with new lightwell to the rear and low-level 
windows to the front, internal alterations and a rear external door. The application 
was part in retrospect as the property was already in use as 4 apartments, 
understood to have been in such use for a number of years.  The existing application 
sought to regularise the use and provide improved internal accommodation for 
occupants. All of the apartments would have access to the rear garden where waste 
and cycle storage was proposed, and waste would be taken through communal 
access to the front of the property. All rooms exceeded national minimum space 
standards. Parking requirements remained the same as existing and the property sat 
within a sustainable location, close to public transport links and shopping facilities. 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there was an update to Condition 2 of 
the report in respect of the correct approved plans. 
  
Councillor Purser, in his capacity as a Ward Member for Abington & Phippsville, 
spoke against the application and commented that the basement apartment would be 
very dark, and that the sloping roof in the top floor apartment meant that comfortable 
living space would be smaller than the plans indicated. He had concerns with waste 
being brought through the house and highlighted existing issues with parking in the 
area. Councillor Purser believed the application to be an overdevelopment, despite 
some desirable qualities. 
  
Sally Stroman, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application 
and commented that the property had been used as apartments for a number of 
years; the extensions were proposed to bring the apartments up to the required 
standard and the change of use to ensure that the apartments complied with planning 
requirements. Ms Stroman noted that there were no objections from local residents to 
the application. 
  
In response to questions, Ms Stroman advised that the basement apartment was also 
partly on the ground floor and that the proposed waste arrangements were the same 
as they were currently. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the 2nd storey apartment was in 
accordance with national space standards, even when taking the sloping roof into 
account. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor King seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and was carried with 6 votes for and 1 against. 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and amendment to condition 2 (plans condition) 
  
Amended Condition 2: 
  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: N457-101C, N457-102, N457-001. 
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the planning 
application. 
 

22. WNN/2022/0152 - Conversion of First and Second Floors to 31no Apartments. 
34 - 34A Gold Street  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which sought approval for the 
conversion of 1st and 2nd floor town centre units in the All Saints Conservation Area 
to 31 apartments. Limited external alterations were proposed with the ground floor 
retail unit would be retained, and new front access to the apartments provided, with 
the addition of 3 windows to the front at 2nd floor level and the insertion of new 
windows in the side elevations to provide light and outlook to the apartments. All the 
units met or exceeded national space standards and waste and cycle storage would 
be provided as part of the development. Following a noise assessment, glazed 
windows were proposed and secured by a condition. The application was supported 
by a Viability Assessment which had been independently assessed on behalf of the 
Council.  The conclusions were that the development, whilst not being able to secure 
fully policy compliant developer contributions and affordable housing, could achieve a 
viable scheme with a contribution towards off-site affordable housing provision and 
contributions towards healthcare, off-site open space, construction training and the 
Council’s monitoring fee to be secured by way of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.   
  
Members discussed the report and commented that town centres were changing so 
should look to be used in a variety of ways. 
  
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor Connolly seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to the vote and was carried with 6 votes for and 1 against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out in the report and subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the obligations as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

23. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


